
2021-2022 Wayland Baptist University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-13   Conf: 13-9   Home: 12-2   Away: 5-9   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Hewitt, Parrish 6-6 172 28.7 32-79 .405 5-23 .217 35-40 .875 5 27 32 5.3 17 0 20 17 6 6 104 17.3
03 Mason, RJ 24-18 691 28.8 117-280 .418 47-132 .356 68-83 .819 16 105 121 5.0 50 0 54 76 1 19 349 14.5
32 Udoh, Thad 30-16 730 24.3 134-224 .598 1-12 .083 56-73 .767 56 84 140 4.7 52 1 39 50 21 15 325 10.8
12 Servantez, Josh 24-7 422 17.6 66-167 .395 43-123 .350 26-34 .765 8 30 38 1.6 26 0 15 10 0 15 201 8.4
14 Brannon, Jordan 28-21 670 23.9 69-193 .358 51-134 .381 32-44 .727 9 68 77 2.8 56 1 46 48 2 10 221 7.9
24 McDougal, Dylan 30-10 547 18.2 77-187 .412 19-48 .396 31-42 .738 18 44 62 2.1 50 1 42 42 4 18 204 6.8
23 Recer, Jaxon 30-25 752 25.1 79-169 .467 8-23 .348 35-65 .538 64 150 214 7.1 65 2 32 40 1 29 201 6.7
22 Hulse, Gage 27-10 447 16.6 56-152 .368 24-78 .308 28-42 .667 17 47 64 2.4 26 0 43 35 0 13 164 6.1
01 Miller, Javorian 30-5 480 16.0 50-153 .327 16-46 .348 24-47 .511 11 52 63 2.1 35 0 41 42 4 11 140 4.7
40 Washington, Jibrael 30-29 753 25.1 42-72 .583 0-0 .000 27-48 .563 57 108 165 5.5 71 4 22 19 98 14 111 3.7
11 Bensaleh, Amine 20-0 144 7.2 24-42 .571 8-19 .421 8-13 .615 12 28 40 2.0 13 0 6 15 1 6 64 3.2
00 Rector, Bryan 7-0 65 9.3 7-16 .438 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 3 5 8 1.1 6 0 6 7 1 3 14 2.0
33 Bol Yol, Deng 11-2 63 5.7 6-12 .500 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 9 8 17 1.5 6 0 1 5 4 3 14 1.3
04 Bouarifi, Amine 11-0 81 7.4 4-11 .364 3-6 .500 2-5 .400 3 11 14 1.3 12 0 8 9 0 7 13 1.2
05 Davis, Ryan 4-1 25 6.3 0-6 .000 0-4 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 0.5 5 0 0 3 0 1 1 0.3
Total 30 6042 201.4 763-1765 .432 225-650 .346 375-541 .693 321 818 1139 38.0 492 9 375 440 143 170 2126 70.87
Opponents 6049 201.6 681-1727 .394 190-580 .328 343-517 .663 288 730 1018 33.9 501 8 332 424 82 216 1895 63.17

Team Statistics WAYLAND OPP
SCORING 2124 1895
    Points Per Game 70.8 63.2
    Scoring Margin 7.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 763-1765 681-1727
    Field Goal Pct .432 .394
3 POINT FG-ATT 225-650 190-580
    3PT FG Pct .346 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 6.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 375-541 343-517
    FT Pct .693 .663
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 11.4
REBOUNDS 1139 1018
    Rebounds Per Game 38.0 33.9
    Rebounds Margin 4.1 –
ASSISTS 375 332
    Assists Per Game 12.5 11.1
TURNOVERS 440 424
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 14.1
    Turnovers Margin -0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.8
STEALS 170 216
    Steals Per Game 5.7 7.2
BLOCKS 143 82
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 2.7
ATTENDANCE 318 1,054
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-21 12-88
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Wayland Baptist 1001 1084 39 2124
Opponents 922 962 12 1895

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
10/21/21 RANDALL W 71-68 0
10/22/21 vs Bethany L (OT) 68-75 0
11/08/21 SOUTHWEST W 71-64 200
11/12/21 at Huston-Tillotson W 72-59 0
11/13/21 at Our Lady of the Lake L 76-84 620

* 11/18/21 SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN W 71-66 0
* 11/20/21 MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN W 57-54 0
* 12/02/21 at Langston (Okla.) W 69-58 0
* 12/04/21 at Central Christian L 65-70 0
* 12/07/21 at Oklahoma Panhandle State L 71-73 0

12/11/21 at Southwest L 60-70 0
12/14/21 CALVARY BIBLE W 105-39 0

* 01/06/22 SCIENCE & ARTS L 70-73 118
* 01/08/22 TEXAS WESLEYAN L 51-80 0

01/13/22 at UNT-Dallas W 66-52 104
* 01/15/22 at SAGU L 65-67 0
* 01/18/22 OKLAHOMA PANHANDLE STATE W 90-61 0
* 01/20/22 at Mid-America Christian W 62-57 0
* 01/22/22 at Southwestern Christian L (OT) 68-69 0
* 01/27/22 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN W 86-55 0
* 01/29/22 LANGSTON W 92-51 0
* 02/05/22 OKLAHOMA CITY W 70-57 0
* 02/07/22 JOHN BROWN W 49-48 0
* 02/10/22 at Texas Wesleyan W 61-60 0
* 02/12/22 at Science and Arts L 73-83 330
* 02/17/22 SAGU W 94-74 0
* 02/19/22 UNT DALLAS W 68-42 0

02/26/22 JOHN BROWN W 74-61 0
02/28/22 vs Science and Arts W 73-68 0
03/01/22 vs SAGU L 56-58 0

* = Conference game



2021-2022 Wayland Baptist University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-9   Home: 9-2   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Hewitt, Parrish 5-5 140 28.0 27-61 .443 4-17 .235 29-33 .879 5 18 23 4.6 14 0 19 13 5 5 87 17.4
03 Mason, RJ 16-12 473 29.6 84-197 .426 39-104 .375 46-54 .852 12 67 79 4.9 30 0 30 45 0 13 253 15.8
12 Servantez, Josh 14-4 246 17.6 40-100 .400 30-81 .370 15-19 .789 4 15 19 1.4 18 0 12 9 0 7 125 8.9
32 Udoh, Thad 19-10 452 23.8 67-119 .563 1-10 .100 33-41 .805 31 49 80 4.2 34 1 29 31 13 11 168 8.8
14 Brannon, Jordan 17-13 390 22.9 48-128 .375 32-83 .386 18-25 .720 6 47 53 3.1 29 0 21 33 1 5 146 8.6
24 McDougal, Dylan 19-7 368 19.4 56-132 .424 16-36 .444 20-28 .714 11 36 47 2.5 25 0 30 27 1 9 148 7.8
23 Recer, Jaxon 19-14 471 24.8 42-93 .452 4-14 .286 14-31 .452 36 103 139 7.3 36 0 20 25 1 18 102 5.4
01 Miller, Javorian 19-5 307 16.2 37-105 .352 12-37 .324 12-24 .500 6 32 38 2.0 21 0 24 28 3 8 98 5.2
22 Hulse, Gage 16-4 235 14.7 26-81 .321 10-44 .227 17-24 .708 12 25 37 2.3 19 0 22 19 0 9 79 4.9
40 Washington, Jibrael 19-18 478 25.2 24-47 .511 0-0 .000 22-39 .564 40 67 107 5.6 39 1 9 9 62 7 70 3.7
11 Bensaleh, Amine 13-0 66 5.1 8-19 .421 5-12 .417 6-8 .750 4 15 19 1.5 3 0 3 9 1 1 27 2.1
00 Rector, Bryan 6-0 65 10.8 6-15 .400 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 3 5 8 1.3 6 0 6 7 1 3 12 2.0
33 Bol Yol, Deng 7-2 44 6.3 4-9 .444 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 7 5 12 1.7 4 0 0 3 4 2 10 1.4
04 Bouarifi, Amine 7-0 42 6.0 2-6 .333 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 2 5 7 1.0 7 0 5 4 0 6 6 0.9
05 Davis, Ryan 3-1 20 6.7 0-4 .000 0-3 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 4 0 0 3 0 1 1 0.3
Total 19 3797 199.8 471-1116 .422 154-445 .346 236-333 .709 207 523 730 38.4 291 2 230 280 92 105 1332 70.11
Opponents 3796 199.8 434-1118 .388 125-392 .319 204-306 .667 200 475 675 35.5 307 2 210 269 48 142 1197 63.00

Team Statistics WAYLAND OPP
SCORING 1332 1197
    Points Per Game 70.1 63.0
    Scoring Margin 7.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 471-1116 434-1118
    Field Goal Pct .422 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 154-445 125-392
    3PT FG Pct .346 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 236-333 204-306
    FT Pct .709 .667
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 10.7
REBOUNDS 730 675
    Rebounds Per Game 38.4 35.5
    Rebounds Margin 2.9 –
ASSISTS 230 210
    Assists Per Game 12.1 11.1
TURNOVERS 280 269
    Turnovers Per Game 14.7 14.2
    Turnovers Margin -0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 105 142
    Steals Per Game 5.5 7.5
BLOCKS 92 48
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 2.5
ATTENDANCE 118 330
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-11 8-41
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Wayland Baptist 613 685 34

1332
Oppon
ents 596 602

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/18/21 SOUTHWESTERN CHRISTIAN W 71-66 0
11/20/21 MID-AMERICA CHRISTIAN W 57-54 0
12/02/21 at  Langston (Okla.) W 69-58 0
12/04/21 at  Central Christian L 65-70 0
12/07/21 at  Oklahoma Panhandle State L 71-73 0
01/06/22 SCIENCE &AMP; ARTS L 70-73 118
01/08/22 TEXAS WESLEYAN L 51-80 0
01/15/22 at  SAGU L 65-67 0
01/18/22 OKLAHOMA PANHANDLE STATE W 90-61 0
01/20/22 at  Mid-America Christian W 62-57 0
01/22/22 at  Southwestern Christian L (OT) 68-69 0
01/27/22 CENTRAL CHRISTIAN W 86-55 0
01/29/22 LANGSTON W 92-51 0
02/05/22 OKLAHOMA CITY W 70-57 0
02/07/22 JOHN BROWN W 49-48 0
02/10/22 at  Texas Wesleyan W 61-60 0
02/12/22 at  Science and Arts L 73-83 330
02/17/22 SAGU W 94-74 0
02/19/22 UNT DALLAS W 68-42 0


